

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).740/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/09/2008 in CRLA No. 710/1986 of the
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SUSHIL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With application for suspension of sentence)

WITH

S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 818/2009

(With appln(s) for bail, ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 16/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.B. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Bharti, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. H.S. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Praveena Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 740/2009:

Issue notice as to why, in the event the petitioner is found to be a juvenile on the date of commission of an offence, the matter shall not be dealt with in terms of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000.

-2-

Let an inquiry be conducted by the District & Sessions Judge, Bhiwani, as regards the age of the petitioner on the date of commission of the offence and send a report to this Court within four weeks.

List the matter after the report is received.

The Registry shall send a copy of this order to the District & Sessions Judge, Bhiwani along with a copy of this special leave petition.

S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 818/2009:

The special leave petition is dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER