

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.MP No.16026/2010 In CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 2490 OF 2009

SUSHIL KUMAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA
(With appln(s) for bail)(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 24/01/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR
(IN CHAMBERS)For Appellant(s) Mr. K.B. Sinha, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Bharti, Adv.
Mr. C.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Gurav Teotia, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard counsel for the parties and keeping in mind the contentions that the accused was stated to be below 18 years he will have to be considered a juvenile as on the date of the commission of offence the report of the learned District Judge while taking into consideration 16 years as a relevant age for a juvenile has held him not to be a juvenile. This and its consequence, thus, will have to be determined on merits which will obviously effect the order of sentence. It would be appropriate that the matter be placed before a regular Court within two weeks.

(Dinesh Kumar)
Sr.P.A.(Veena Khera)
Court Master